
REVISITING CONSUMER CREDIT LAWS IN MALAYSIA 

By: 

Balqis binti Hamdan (2012664514) 

Farah Diana binti Addrus (2012656442) 

Athirah Najiah binti Mohtar (2012645586) 

Nur Liyana binti Shariff Roslan (2012666482) 

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Laws 
(Hons) 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

Faculty of Law 

December 2014 

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that 
appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of 

others. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

We would like to express our gratitude and appreciation to all those who have 

contributed to this project. First and foremost, we should grant a special thanks and 

deepest appreciation to our final year project supervisor, Puan Ilyana @ Ibtisam Binti 

Ilias, for her invaluable advice, guidance and her enormous patience throughout the 

development of this project. 

Next, a special thanks goes to the team mates, Nur Liyana Binti Shariff Roslan, 

Athirah Najiah Binti Mohtar, Farah Diana Binti Addrus and Balqis Binti Hamdan, 

who played a crucial role in completing this project within the prescribed time. 

Last but not least, we are immensely grateful to our families, lecturers and friends, 

for their inspiration, suggestion and encouragement in us and without them it would 

not have been possible for us to develop this project. 

(ii) 



ABSTRACT 

Consumer credit activities namely moneylending, pawnbroking and hire-purchase 

transactions are widely practiced in Malaysia and governed by Moneylenders Act 

1951, Pawnbrokers Act 1972 and Hire-Purchase Act 1967 respectively. These 

transactions are done by giving loans to consumers secured by their property as 

collateral. The purpose of this paper is to analyze the existing laws governing 

consumer credit transactions in Malaysia and to determine the weaknesses in the 

existing laws. In the same tenor, this paper will address the current flaws and 

insufficiency of laws governing consumer credit activities and transactions in 

Malaysia and reasonable suggestions are recommended in order to cope with the 

weaknesses. 

(iii) 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Acknowledgement ii 
Abstract iii 
Table of Contents iv 
List of Statutes vii 
List of Cases viii 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 1 
1.1 Research Background 1 
1.2 Problem Statement 11 
1.3 Research Questions 12 
1.4 Research Objectives 12 
1.5 Research Methodology 12 
1.6 Scope and Limitation 13 
1.7 Significance of the Research 14 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW ON VIEWS REGARDING 
CONSUMER CREDIT LAWS IN MALAYSIA 

2.0 Introduction 15 
2.1 . Moneylending Transactions 15 
2.2 Pawnbroking Transactions 18 
2.3 Hire-Purchase Transactions 21 
2.4 Conclusion 24 

CHAPTER THREE:LAWS GOVERNING CONSUMER CREDIT IN 
MALAYSIA 

26 
28 
28 
28 
29 
29 
30 
30 
31 
32 
32 
33 
33 
33 
34 

3.0 
3.1 

3.2 

Introduction 
Moneylenders Act 1951 
3.1.1 
3.1.2 
3.1.3 
3.1.4 
3.1.5 
3.1.6 
3.1.7 
3.1.8 
3.1.9 
3.1.10 

Introduction on Moneylenders Act 1951 
Objective of the Act 
Parties Involved 
Application for Licence 
Revocation or Suspension of Licence 
Particulars to be shown on Licence 
Modus Operandi 
Interest Rate 
Process of Recovery 
Conclusion 

Pawnbrokers Act 1972 
3.2.1 
3.2.2 

Introduction on Pawnbrokers Act 1972 
Objective of the Act 

(iv) 



3.2.3 Parties Involved 34 
3.2.4 Application for Licence 34 
3.2.5 Revocation or Suspension of Licence 35 
3.2.6 Requirement to Display Licence 35 
3.2.7 Modus Operandi 35 
3.2.8 Process of Recovery 36 
3.2.9 Interest Rate 37 
3.2.10 Conclusion 37 

3.3 Hire-Purchase Act 1967 37 
3.3.1 Introduction on Hire-Purchase Act 1967 37 
3.3.2 Objective of the Act 3 8 
3.3.3 Parties Involved 38 
3.3.4 Types of Hire-Purchase 39 
3.3.5 Definition of Scheduled and Non-Scheduled Goods 39 
3.3.6 Hire-Purchase Agreement 40 
3.3.7 Modus Operandi 41 
3.3.8 Condition and Warranties 41 
3.3.9 Rights and Obligations of the Hirer 42 
3.3.10 Repossession 42 
3.3.11 Interest Rate 43 
3.3.12 Conclusion 43 

3.4 Conclusion 44 

CHAPTER FOUR: ISSUES 

4.0 General Issue 45 
4.0.1 Scattered Laws 45 

4.1 Specific Issues 47 
4.1.1 Moneylenders Act 1951 47 

4.1.1.1 Debt Collection 47 
4.1.2 Pawnbrokers Act 1972 51 

4.1.2.1 Description of Pawned Goods 51 
4.1.2.2 Low Collateral Value during the Valuation 52 
4.1.2.3 Inadequate Compensation 53 
4.1.2.4 Forfeiting Pawned Objects 53 

4.1.3 Hire-Purchase Act 1967 54 
4.1.3.1 The Limited Application on the Subject of Goods 54 

in a Hire-Purchase Transaction 
4.1.3.2 High Repossession and Storage Fees 56 

CHAPTER FIVE: RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.0 General Issue 57 
5.1 Laws are scattered 57 
5.2 Specific Issues 58 

5.2.1 Moneylenders Act 1951 58 

(v) 


