REVISITING CONSUMER CREDIT LAWS IN MALAYSIA

By:

Balqis binti Hamdan (2012664514) Farah Diana binti Addrus (2012656442) Athirah Najiah binti Mohtar (2012645586) Nur Liyana binti Shariff Roslan (2012666482)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Laws (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

December 2014

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to express our gratitude and appreciation to all those who have contributed to this project. First and foremost, we should grant a special thanks and deepest appreciation to our final year project supervisor, Puan Ilyana @ Ibtisam Binti Ilias, for her invaluable advice, guidance and her enormous patience throughout the development of this project.

Next, a special thanks goes to the team mates, Nur Liyana Binti Shariff Roslan, Athirah Najiah Binti Mohtar, Farah Diana Binti Addrus and Balqis Binti Hamdan, who played a crucial role in completing this project within the prescribed time.

Last but not least, we are immensely grateful to our families, lecturers and friends, for their inspiration, suggestion and encouragement in us and without them it would not have been possible for us to develop this project.

ABSTRACT

Consumer credit activities namely moneylending, pawnbroking and hire-purchase transactions are widely practiced in Malaysia and governed by Moneylenders Act 1951, Pawnbrokers Act 1972 and Hire-Purchase Act 1967 respectively. These transactions are done by giving loans to consumers secured by their property as collateral. The purpose of this paper is to analyze the existing laws governing consumer credit transactions in Malaysia and to determine the weaknesses in the existing laws. In the same tenor, this paper will address the current flaws and insufficiency of laws governing consumer credit activities and transactions in Malaysia and reasonable suggestions are recommended in order to cope with the weaknesses.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstra Table List of	owledgement act of Contents f Statutes f Cases	ii iii iv viii viii
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	Introduction Research Background Problem Statement Research Questions Research Objectives Research Methodology Scope and Limitation Significance of the Research	1 1 11 12 12 12 13 14
CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW ON VIEWS REGARDING CONSUMER CREDIT LAWS IN MALAYSIA	
2.0	Introduction	15
	Moneylending Transactions	15
2.2 2.3	Pawnbroking Transactions Hire-Purchase Transactions	18 21
2.4	Conclusion	24
CHA	PTER THREE:LAWS GOVERNING CONSUMER CREDIT IN MALAYSIA	
3.0	Introduction	26
3.1	Moneylenders Act 1951	28
	3.1.1 Introduction on Moneylenders Act 1951	28
	3.1.2 Objective of the Act	28
	3.1.3 Parties Involved	29
	3.1.4 Application for Licence	29
	3.1.5 Revocation or Suspension of Licence	30
	3.1.6 Particulars to be shown on Licence	30
	3.1.7 Modus Operandi	31
	3.1.8 Interest Rate	32
	3.1.9 Process of Recovery	32
2.2	3.1.10 Conclusion	33
3.2	Pawnbrokers Act 1972	33
	3.2.1 Introduction on Pawnbrokers Act 1972	33 34
	3.2.2 Objective of the Act	54

	3.2.3	Parties Involved	34		
	3.2.4	Application for Licence	34		
	3.2.5	Revocation or Suspension of Licence	35		
	3.2.6	Requirement to Display Licence	35		
	3.2.7	Modus Operandi	35		
		Process of Recovery	36		
	3.2.9	Interest Rate	37		
	3.2.10	Conclusion	37		
3.3	Hire-P	rurchase Act 1967	37		
	3.3.1	Introduction on Hire-Purchase Act 1967	37		
	3.3.2	Objective of the Act	38		
	3.3.3	Parties Involved	38		
	3.3.4	Types of Hire-Purchase	39		
	3.3.5	Definition of Scheduled and Non-Scheduled Goods	39		
	3.3.6	Hire-Purchase Agreement	40		
	3.3.7	Modus Operandi	41		
	3.3.8	Condition and Warranties	41		
	3.3.9	Rights and Obligations of the Hirer	42		
	3.3.10	Repossession	42		
	3.3.11	Interest Rate	43		
	3.3.12	Conclusion	43		
3.4	Conclu	usion	44		
		FOUR: ISSUES	,		
4.0		al Issue	45		
		Scattered Laws	45		
4.1	-	ic Issues	47		
	4.1.1	· ·	47		
	410	4.1.1.1 Debt Collection	47		
	4.1.2	Pawnbrokers Act 1972	51		
		4.1.2.1 Description of Pawned Goods	51		
		4.1.2.2 Low Collateral Value during the Valuation	52		
		4.1.2.3 Inadequate Compensation	53		
	412	4.1.2.4 Forfeiting Pawned Objects Hire-Purchase Act 1967	53 54		
	4.1.3		54 54		
		4.1.3.1 The Limited Application on the Subject of Goods in a Hire-Purchase Transaction	34		
		4.1.3.2 High Repossession and Storage Fees	56		
		4.1.3.2 Tright Repossession and Storage Pees)(
СНА	PTER F	IVE: RECOMMENDATIONS			
5.0	Genera	al Issue	57		
5.1		Laws are scattered			
5.2	-	ic Issues	58		
	5.2.1	Moneylenders Act 1951	58		